

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**COMMISSION ON STATE
MANDATES,**

Defendant and Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Case No. S262663

Third Appellate District, Case No. C080349
Sacramento County Superior Court,
Case No. 34-2014-80001842CUWGMGDS
The Honorable Christopher E. Krueger, Judge

ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General
PAUL STEIN (SBN 184956)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PATTY LI (SBN 266937)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and
Respondent Department of Finance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Court of Appeal Erred in Treating the Funding-Entitlement Conditions as Legal Mandates.....	8
II. The Funding-Entitlement Conditions Do Not Give Rise to Practical Compulsion.....	11
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California School Boards Assn. v. California</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 770	13
<i>City of Merced v. California</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 777	9
<i>City of Sacramento v. California</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 51	13, 14
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 727 (<i>Kern</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1355	9
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749	14
<i>Nat. Federation of Independent Bus. v. Sebelius</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 519	13
<i>San Diego Unified School Dist. v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859	9, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 203	12, 13
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 548	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS**

California Constitution, Article XIII B, § 6	<i>passim</i>
Evidence Code, § 500	14, 15
Government Code, § 17553.....	14
California Code of Regulations, title 5 § 51102, subd. (c).....	15
Former California Code of Regulations, title 2 § 1183 (2003)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's Third New Internat. Dictionary (1976 ed.)	8
